Current Service Cost 1,983,845 1,676,475 1,141,494 965,120

Interest Cost on Defined Benefit Liability 1,350,218 1,018,959 1,015,603 813,819

3,334,063 2,695,434 2,157,097 1,778,939

13.2 Principal Assumptions

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014 2013 2014 2013

Discount Rate (%) 10 13 10 13

Salary Increment (%) 7.5 10 7.5 10

Retirement Age 55 Years 55 Years 55 Years 55 Years

Mortality
A 1967/70

Mortality Table
A 1967/70

Mortality Table

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity fund was carried out as at 31 March 2014 by Messrs Actuarial and Management Consultants
(Pvt) Ltd., a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuary to value the fund is the ‘Projected Unit Credit
Method’, recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standards LKAS 19 - ‘Employee Benefits’.

92

VIDULLANKA PLC  2013/14

13.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement of the Company:

Increase/Decrease in Discount Rate Increase/Decrease in Salary Increment Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation

1% 8,689,364

(1%) 9,863,827

1% 9,909,635

(1%) 8,640,046

14. Revenue

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

Power Generation 417,286,801 245,463,847 265,333,191 208,023,156

Construction and Project Management 122,512,939 99,782,676 – –

Energy Efficiency 7,674,984 3,920,819 – –

547,474,724 349,167,342 265,333,191 208,023,156

15. Profit Before Tax

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

Stated After Charging

Included in Cost of Sales

Depreciation 33,635,044 18,788,479 18,127,626 15,755,490

Included in Administrative Expenses

Depreciation 13,736,172 12,991,539 8,998,517 5,403,945

Staff Costs (Include the Following Costs) 80,689,579 51,147,339 54,716,749 36,531,937

Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity 2,835,179 2,818,259 1,658,213 1,755,789

Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF and ETF 6,304,606 6,302,594 3,844,873 4,527,313

Audit Fee 1,094,000 837,990 377,400 335,160

Impairment/Written-off of Other Projects Investments 1,327,292 1,258,018 1,327,292 1,258,018

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

93

VIDULLANKA PLC  2013/14

16. Finance Cost

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

Markup on Borrowing Facilities 59,548,791 31,373,713 32,544,660 24,108,922

59,548,791 31,373,713 32,544,660 24,108,922

17. Finance Income

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

Profit from Mudarabah Savings 373,817 639,709 373,817 639,709

Profit from Murabaha Deposits 1,483,741 7,408,869 1,483,741 7,408,869

Finance Income - Staff Loan 147,859 11,222 90,381 11,221

Finance Income - Inter Company Loans 918,439 981,194 7,171,974 8,313,087

2,923,856 9,040,994 9,119,913 16,372,886

18. Other Income and Gains/(Losses)

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

Capital Gain on Sale of Shares –  4,344,783 –  4,344,783

Dividend Received  438,700  224,262  24,476,013  9,433,287

Profit on Disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment  6,735,319  559,502  7,091,431 –

Capital Gain/(Loss) on Quoted Share Disposal  (324,156)  4,993,215  (324,156)  4,993,215

Fall in Value of Investments in Quoted Shares  (1,553,915)  (342,968)  (1,553,915)  (342,968)

Administration Fee  2,942,857  2,000,000  2,942,857  2,000,000

CDM Consultancy Fee –  1,000,000 –  1,000,000

Management Fee  (244,219)  66,612  (239,078)  66,612

Other Income  2,771,839 –  2,709,300 –

 10,766,425  12,845,406  35,102,452  21,494,929

94

VIDULLANKA PLC  2013/14

19. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Group

2014 2013

Amounts Used as Numerator

Net Profit Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders for Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.)  163,711,600  91,905,691

Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominator

Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares in Issue  477,269,193  465,351,662

20. Dividend Paid and Proposed

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

Declared and Paid during the Year
Interim Dividend for 2013/14 - Rs. 0.075/- per Share (2012/13 - Rs. 0.05/- per share)  35,795,189  23,863,460

Dividend Declared and Paid During the Year: Final Dividend 2012/13 - Rs. 0.05  23,863,460 –

 59,658,649  23,863,460

21. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Group Company

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2013
Rs.

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents

Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance

Cash and Bank Balances  14,159,060  39,890,252  3,109,222  20,477,270

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents for the Purpose of
   Cash Flow Statement  14,159,060  39,890,252  3,109,222  20,477,270

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

95

VIDULLANKA PLC  2013/14

22. Segment Information

Power Generation Construction and Project
Management

Energy Efficiency Group

For the Year Ended 31 March 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Segmental Revenue 417,286,801 245,463,847 122,512,939 99,782,676 7,674,984 3,920,819 547,474,724 349,167,342

Segmental Results

Depreciation (42,638,659) (25,371,745) (4,475,222) (6,264,110) (257,335) (184,164) (47,371,216) (31,780,019)

Finance Cost (58,311,596) (30,092,655) (1,100,164) (1,281,058) (137,031) – (59,548,791) (31,373,713)

Finance Income 2,142,449 7,899,032 781,407 1,141,962 – – 2,923,856 9,040,994

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 164,303,892 107,427,032 18,307,610 13,744,577 (189,570) (2,447,076) 182,421,932 118,724,533

Income Tax Expense (12,577,155) (20,451,346) (3,196,029) (3,653,375) – – (15,773,184) (24,091,378)

Profit/(Loss) for the Year 151,726,737 86,975,686 15,111,581 10,091,202 (189,570) (2,447,076) 166,648,749 94,633,154

Non-Current Assets 1,773,571,233 1,229,184,154 15,402,609 10,555,699 410,030 348,239 1,789,383,872 1,240,088,093

Current Assets 253,162,894 241,145,653 47,995,438 37,667,418 3,168,115 1,451,726 304,326,447 280,264,797

Total Assets 2,026,734,127 1,470,329,807 63,398,047 48,223,117 3,578,145 1,799,965 2,093,710,319 1,520,352,890

Non-Current Liabilities 650,574,064 302,900,112 6,511,612 3,583,447 53,877 – 657,139,553 306,483,559

Current Liabilities 242,159,579 156,650,301 44,571,375 17,865,585 3,062,585 2,195,092 289,793,539 176,710,978

Total Liabilities 892,733,643 459,550,413 51,082,987 21,449,032 3,116,462 2,195,092 946,933,092 483,194,537

23. Retrospective Restatement

The income tax expense for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 has been understated due to recognition of Mark to
Market loss into the income tax computation and accumulated depreciation as at 31 March 2012 have been understated due
to computation error. Those were adjusted retrospectively in the current period in accordance with the Sri Lanka Accounting
Standards (SLFRSs).

The opening statement of financial position of the earliest comparative period presented (1 April 2012) and the comparative figures
have been accordingly restated.

Impact on Profit or Loss (Increase/Decrease) in Profit: